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Application for Preliminary Qualification of Bonds
Issued under authority of Public Act 92 of 2005, as amended

Election Date Application No.

May 7, 2024 50-140-4-K12-25-01

District Name and Address School District Code and Phone No.

L'Anse Creuse Public Schools 50-140

24076 F.V. Pankow Blvd 586-783-6300

Clinton Township, MI 48036

Superintendent Name and Email

Erik Edoff

edoffer@lc-ps.org

Mailing Instructions

Return ONE originally signed copy to your bond counsel by OVERNIGHT MAIL.

Retain ONE originally signed copy for your files.

Your bond counsel will transmit an electronic copy to the Department of Treasury,

financial consultant, architectural firm, and construction management firm.

December 15, 2023 took the following action:

IN WITNESS whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this December 15, 2023

Sharon Ross
Secretary, Board of Education Signature of Secretary

Amelia Servial Erik Edoff
Treasurer, Board of Education Superintendent of Schools

Thrun Law Firm, P.C. 2900 West Road, Suite 400, East Lansing, MI 48823
Bond Counsel Mailing Address

PFM Financial Advisors LLC 555 Briarwood Circle, Suite 333, Ann Arbor, MI 48108
Financial Consultant Mailing Address

PARTNERS in Architecture, PLC 65 Market Street, Suite 200, Mount Clemens, MI 48043
Architectural Firm Mailing Address

Barton Malow Builders 26500 American Drive, Southfield, MI 48034
Construction Management Firm Mailing Address

ATTACH PROPOSED BALLOT LANGUAGE.

(3)  Resolved that this Board of Education will present a final qualification application to the State Treasurer for qualification of 

their bonds after this bond issue has been approved by the electors of said district.

(4)  Read this application and approved all statements and representations contained herein as true to the best knowledge and 

belief of the Board.

(5)  Authorized the Secretary of the Board of Education to sign this Preliminary Application and submit same to the State 

Treasurer for review and approval.

I, the undersigned, Secretary of the Board of Education, do certify hereby that the Board of Education of this School District, at a

regular meeting of the Board, which was conducted and for which public notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in full

compliance with Act 276 of the Public Acts of 1976 (Open Meetings Act), on this:

Certificate

(1)  Resolved to apply for preliminary qualification of bonds by the State Treasurer for the purpose of financing the school 

construction description in this application.

(2)  That said application is presented to the State Treasurer for action prior to the official action of the Board of Education calling 

the election on said bond issue.

mailto:edoffer@lc-ps.org


 

 L'ANSE CREUSE PUBLIC SCHOOLS  
 BOND PROPOSAL 

Shall L'Anse Creuse Public Schools, Macomb County, Michigan, borrow the sum of not to exceed 
Three Hundred Thirty Million Dollars ($330,000,000) and issue its general obligation unlimited 
tax bonds therefor, in one or more series, for the purpose of: 

• remodeling, furnishing, and refurnishing and equipping and re-
equipping school buildings, including for school security; 

• erecting, furnishing, and equipping new school facilities and additions 
to school buildings; 

• acquiring and installing instructional technology;  

• equipping, preparing, developing, and improving athletic fields and 
facilities, playgrounds, and sites; 

• acquiring sites; and 

• purchasing school buses? 

The following is for informational purposes only: 

The estimated millage that will be levied for the proposed bonds in 2024, under current law, is 
0.00 mill ($0 on each $1,000 of taxable valuation) for a -0- mill net increase over the prior year’s 
levy. The maximum number of years the bonds of any series may be outstanding, exclusive of any 
refunding, is twenty-five (25) years. The estimated simple average annual millage anticipated to 
be required to retire this bond debt is 3.67 mills ($3.67 on each $1,000 of taxable valuation). 

The school district expects to borrow from the State School Bond Qualification and Loan Program 
to pay debt service on these bonds. The estimated total principal amount of that borrowing is 
$35,718,529 and the estimated total interest to be paid thereon is $54,287,993. The estimated 
duration of the millage levy associated with that borrowing is 21 years and the estimated computed 
millage rate for such levy is 7.00 mills. The estimated computed millage rate may change based 
on changes in certain circumstances. 

The total amount of qualified bonds currently outstanding is $187,750,000. The total amount of 
qualified loans currently outstanding is approximately $24,689,928. 

(Pursuant to State law, expenditure of bond proceeds must be audited and the proceeds cannot be 
used for repair or maintenance costs, teacher, administrator or employee salaries, or other 
operating expenses.) 
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Financial Summary
L'ANSE CREUSE PUBLIC SCHOOLS Financial information provided as of: 11/28/2023

A. Existing Bond Debt: List each outstanding debt issue separately in chronological order by issue date. 
Original Bond Issue Outstanding Principal Balance as of Election Date Millage

Issue Date Purpose Issue Amount Current 
Qualified

Current 
Non-Qualified

Current 
Non-Voted Current Total Qualified Non-Qualified Non-Voted Election Date Total Levied This Tax 

Year
Estimate Next Tax 

Year
2/5/2015 Refunding 118,685,000 23,570,000 23,570,000 18,970,000 18,970,000 1.93
6/2/2021 Refunding 149,500,000 140,660,000 140,660,000 131,705,000 131,705,000 3.88
1/23/2023 Refunding 39,580,000 39,580,000 39,580,000 37,075,000 37,075,000 1.19

0 0
0 0
0 0

Total $203,810,000 $0 $0 $203,810,000 $187,750,000 $0 $0 $187,750,000 7.00 7.00
Have proceeds of all existing bonds been spent? No

B.  Proposed Bond Issue: List each ballot proposal separately. 
Proposal Amount Bond Term Avg Int Rate Bond Interest SLRF Interest Total Interest Avg Millage Millage Year 1

Proposal 1 $330,000,000 25 years 4.75% $258,627,868 $54,287,993 $312,915,861 3.67 0.00
Proposal 2  
Proposal 3
Proposal 4
Combined Issue $330,000,000 $258,627,868 $54,287,993 $312,915,861 3.67 0.00

(Totals may not foot due to differences in the financial structure of individual proposals and a combined bond issue.)

C. School Bond Loan Participation

Mandatory Final 
SBLF Loan 

Repayment Date Current SBLF 
Balance

Estimated SBLF 
Balance as of 
Election Date

SBLF Beginning 
Date

Projected SBLF 
End Date

Estimated SBLF 
Interest Rate

Maximum SBLF 
Balance

Maximum SBLF 
Balance Year

Initial Computed 
Millage 

Estimated Duration 
of Computed 

Millage 
Existing Bonds  

Principal
Existing Bonds 

Interest
Proposed Bonds 

Principal

Proposed Bonds 
Interest

2046 $26,253,645 $24,689,928 2006 2046 5.00% $88,392,864 2035 7.00 21 $0 $5,647,256 $35,718,529 $54,287,993

D.  Property Tax Assumptions
Pending

Tax Year Taxable Value Prior 5 Year 
Average

Prior 20 Year 
Average

Projected Rate 
Years 1 - 5

Projected Rate 
Years 6+ Winter Summer

Material Tax Appeals 
in the District

2023 $3,248,047,706 5.19% 2.28% 5.19% 2.28% 0.00% 100.00% No
(If district is aware of any event or circumstance that could significantly affect its future, disclosure must be included.)

E. Millage F.  Key Financial Measures
Total Estimated 

Proposed Millage for 
Next Tax Year

Estimated Duration 
of Millage Levy

Maximum Millage 
without SBLF 
Participation

1st Year Millage 
Increase

Total Debt to 
Taxable Value

Weighted Average 
Maturity of Bonds

120% of Average 
Useful Life of 

Assets

Total Current Bond 
Debt plus School 
Bond Loan Debt

7.00 31 9.16 0.00 0.17 16.50 32.07 $230,063,645

G. Bond Issuance H. Certification
Series/

Proposal Amount
Dated
Date

Construction Fund 
Beg. Date

Construction Fund 
End Date

1 $110,000,000 6/30/2024 7/1/2024 6/1/2027
2 110,000,000 5/1/2027 5/1/2027 4/1/2030
3 110,000,000 5/1/2030 5/1/2030 4/1/2033 Prepared By Nate Watson
4 Firm PFM Financial Advisors LLC
5

The financial impact presented herin is based on certain assumptions regarding interst rates and taxable value growth rates. Actual millage rates may be
subject to adjustment based on differences in these assumptions, actual intersert rates, and future taxable value growth.

Current Outstanding Principal Balance

School Bond Loan Fund Millage Est Amt to be Borrowed

Current Growth Rate Property Taxes Levied

The district has approximately $400k of bond proceeds remaining, and district anticipates all bond proceeds will be 
spent in the near future.



PQ 2024
$110,000,000

L'ANSE CREUSE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
2024 SCHOOL BUILDING AND SITE BONDS

BOND SIZING SCHEDULE
ESTIMATED BOND ISSUANCE COSTS
Bond Discount 1.000% $1,100,000 ESTIMATED OTHER COSTS
Bond Insurance 0 Reimbursable Election Costs $44,656
Bond Attorney Fee 137,486 Capitalized Interest 0

Financial Consultant Fee 122,500 Other 0
Credit Rating 76,500 TOTAL OTHER COSTS $44,656
Qualification of Bonds 26,000 BOND SIZING
Official Statement Printing & Mailing 2,500 Total Bond Issuance and Other Costs $1,513,892
Notice of Sale Publication 1,800 Total Project Expenditures 110,075,000
Treasury Filing Fee(s) 1,000 Total Project, Issuance & Other Costs 111,588,892
Auditor's Consent Fee 500 Less Original Issue Premium 0
Paying Agent Upfront Fee 500 Less Estimated Construction Fund Earnings (1,588,892)
Municipal Advisory Council Fee 450 Less Other Adjustments 0
TOTAL BOND ISSUANCE COSTS $1,469,236 AMOUNT OF BOND ISSUE $110,000,000

PROJECT FUND DRAWS AND EARNINGS SECTION
Estimated Expenditures Average Life = 1.46 years

Date
Project 

Expenditures
Issuance & 
Other Costs Totals Month Payout %

Project Fund 
Balance

Estimated 
Interest Rate

Projected 
Interest Earned

Jun 24 $110,000,000
Jul 24 $3,057,639 $1,513,892 $4,571,531 1 4.10% 105,428,469 1.00% $87,857

Aug 24 3,057,639 3,057,639 2 6.84% 102,458,688 1.00% 85,382
Sep 24 3,057,639 3,057,639 3 9.58% 99,486,431 1.00% 82,905
Oct 24 3,057,639 3,057,639 4 12.32% 96,511,697 1.00% 80,426
Nov 24 3,057,639 3,057,639 5 15.06% 93,534,485 1.00% 77,945
Dec 24 3,057,639 3,057,639 6 17.80% 90,554,791 1.00% 75,462
Jan 25 3,057,639 3,057,639 7 20.54% 87,572,615 1.00% 72,977
Feb 25 3,057,639 3,057,639 8 23.28% 84,587,953 1.00% 70,490
Mar 25 3,057,639 3,057,639 9 26.02% 81,600,804 1.00% 68,001
Apr 25 3,057,639 3,057,639 10 28.76% 78,611,166 1.00% 65,509

May 25 3,057,639 3,057,639 11 31.50% 75,619,036 1.00% 63,016
Jun 25 3,057,639 3,057,639 12 34.24% 72,624,413 1.00% 60,520
Jul 25 3,057,639 3,057,639 13 36.98% 69,627,295 1.00% 58,023

Aug 25 3,057,639 3,057,639 14 39.72% 66,627,679 1.00% 55,523
Sep 25 3,057,639 3,057,639 15 42.46% 63,625,563 1.00% 53,021
Oct 25 3,057,639 3,057,639 16 45.20% 60,620,945 1.00% 50,517
Nov 25 3,057,639 3,057,639 17 47.94% 57,613,824 1.00% 48,012
Dec 25 3,057,639 3,057,639 18 50.68% 54,604,197 1.00% 45,503
Jan 26 3,057,639 3,057,639 19 53.42% 51,592,061 1.00% 42,993
Feb 26 3,057,639 3,057,639 20 56.16% 48,577,416 1.00% 40,481
Mar 26 3,057,639 3,057,639 21 58.90% 45,560,258 1.00% 37,967
Apr 26 3,057,639 3,057,639 22 61.64% 42,540,586 1.00% 35,450

May 26 3,057,639 3,057,639 23 64.38% 39,518,398 1.00% 32,932
Jun 26 3,057,639 3,057,639 24 67.12% 36,493,691 1.00% 30,411
Jul 26 3,057,639 3,057,639 25 69.86% 33,466,463 1.00% 27,889

Aug 26 3,057,639 3,057,639 26 72.60% 30,436,713 1.00% 25,364
Sep 26 3,057,639 3,057,639 27 75.34% 27,404,438 1.00% 22,837
Oct 26 3,057,639 3,057,639 28 78.08% 24,369,636 1.00% 20,308
Nov 26 3,057,639 3,057,639 29 80.82% 21,332,305 1.00% 17,777
Dec 26 3,057,639 3,057,639 30 83.56% 18,292,443 1.00% 15,244
Jan 27 3,057,639 3,057,639 31 86.30% 15,250,048 1.00% 12,708
Feb 27 3,057,639 3,057,639 32 89.04% 12,205,118 1.00% 10,171
Mar 27 3,057,639 3,057,639 33 91.78% 9,157,650 1.00% 7,631
Apr 27 3,057,639 3,057,639 34 94.52% 6,107,642 1.00% 5,090

May 27 3,057,639 3,057,639 35 97.26% 3,055,093 1.00% 2,546
Jun 27 3,057,639 3,057,639 36 100.00% 0 1.00% 0
Jul 27 0 0 37 100.00% 0 1.00% 0

$110,075,000 $1,513,892 $111,588,892 $1,588,892
kcg



PQ 2027
$110,000,000

L'ANSE CREUSE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
2027 SCHOOL BUILDING AND SITE BONDS

BOND SIZING SCHEDULE
ESTIMATED BOND ISSUANCE COSTS
Bond Discount 1.000% $1,100,000 ESTIMATED OTHER COSTS
Bond Insurance 0 Reimbursable Election Costs $0
Bond Attorney Fee 137,486 Capitalized Interest 0

Financial Consultant Fee 122,500 Other 0
Credit Rating 76,500 TOTAL OTHER COSTS $0
Qualification of Bonds 26,000 BOND SIZING
Official Statement Printing & Mailing 2,500 Total Bond Issuance and Other Costs $1,469,236
Notice of Sale Publication 1,800 Total Project Expenditures 109,721,650
Treasury Filing Fee(s) 1,000 Total Project, Issuance & Other Costs 111,190,885
Auditor's Consent Fee 500 Less Original Issue Premium 0
Paying Agent Upfront Fee 500 Less Estimated Construction Fund Earnings (1,190,885)
Municipal Advisory Council Fee 450 Less Other Adjustments 0
TOTAL BOND ISSUANCE COSTS $1,469,236 AMOUNT OF BOND ISSUE $110,000,000

PROJECT FUND DRAWS AND EARNINGS SECTION
Estimated Expenditures Average Life = 1.45 years

Date
Project 

Expenditures
Issuance & 
Other Costs Totals Month Payout %

Project Fund 
Balance

Estimated 
Interest Rate

Projected 
Interest Earned

May 27 $110,000,000
May 27 $3,047,824 $1,469,236 $4,517,059 1 4.06% 105,482,941 0.75% $65,927
Jun 27 3,047,824 3,047,824 2 6.80% 102,501,045 0.75% 64,063
Jul 27 3,047,824 3,047,824 3 9.54% 99,517,284 0.75% 62,198

Aug 27 3,047,824 3,047,824 4 12.29% 96,531,659 0.75% 60,332
Sep 27 3,047,824 3,047,824 5 15.03% 93,544,168 0.75% 58,465
Oct 27 3,047,824 3,047,824 6 17.77% 90,554,809 0.75% 56,597
Nov 27 3,047,824 3,047,824 7 20.51% 87,563,582 0.75% 54,727
Dec 27 3,047,824 3,047,824 8 23.25% 84,570,486 0.75% 52,857
Jan 28 3,047,824 3,047,824 9 25.99% 81,575,519 0.75% 50,985
Feb 28 3,047,824 3,047,824 10 28.73% 78,578,680 0.75% 49,112
Mar 28 3,047,824 3,047,824 11 31.47% 75,579,968 0.75% 47,237
Apr 28 3,047,824 3,047,824 12 34.21% 72,579,382 0.75% 45,362

May 28 3,047,824 3,047,824 13 36.96% 69,576,920 0.75% 43,486
Jun 28 3,047,824 3,047,824 14 39.70% 66,572,582 0.75% 41,608
Jul 28 3,047,824 3,047,824 15 42.44% 63,566,367 0.75% 39,729

Aug 28 3,047,824 3,047,824 16 45.18% 60,558,272 0.75% 37,849
Sep 28 3,047,824 3,047,824 17 47.92% 57,548,297 0.75% 35,968
Oct 28 3,047,824 3,047,824 18 50.66% 54,536,441 0.75% 34,085
Nov 28 3,047,824 3,047,824 19 53.40% 51,522,703 0.75% 32,202
Dec 28 3,047,824 3,047,824 20 56.14% 48,507,081 0.75% 30,317
Jan 29 3,047,824 3,047,824 21 58.88% 45,489,575 0.75% 28,431
Feb 29 3,047,824 3,047,824 22 61.62% 42,470,182 0.75% 26,544
Mar 29 3,047,824 3,047,824 23 64.37% 39,448,902 0.75% 24,656
Apr 29 3,047,824 3,047,824 24 67.11% 36,425,734 0.75% 22,766

May 29 3,047,824 3,047,824 25 69.85% 33,400,677 0.75% 20,875
Jun 29 3,047,824 3,047,824 26 72.59% 30,373,728 0.75% 18,984
Jul 29 3,047,824 3,047,824 27 75.33% 27,344,888 0.75% 17,091

Aug 29 3,047,824 3,047,824 28 78.07% 24,314,155 0.75% 15,196
Sep 29 3,047,824 3,047,824 29 80.81% 21,281,528 0.75% 13,301
Oct 29 3,047,824 3,047,824 30 83.55% 18,247,005 0.75% 11,404
Nov 29 3,047,824 3,047,824 31 86.29% 15,210,586 0.75% 9,507
Dec 29 3,047,824 3,047,824 32 89.04% 12,172,269 0.75% 7,608
Jan 30 3,047,824 3,047,824 33 91.78% 9,132,053 0.75% 5,708
Feb 30 3,047,824 3,047,824 34 94.52% 6,089,937 0.75% 3,806
Mar 30 3,047,824 3,047,824 35 97.26% 3,045,920 0.75% 1,904
Apr 30 3,047,824 3,047,824 36 100.00% 0 0.75% 0

May 30 0 0 37 100.00% 0 0.75% 0
$109,721,650 $1,469,236 $111,190,885 $1,190,885

kcg



PQ 2030
$110,000,000

L'ANSE CREUSE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
2030 SCHOOL BUILDING AND SITE BONDS

BOND SIZING SCHEDULE
ESTIMATED BOND ISSUANCE COSTS
Bond Discount 1.000% $1,100,000 ESTIMATED OTHER COSTS
Bond Insurance 0 Reimbursable Election Costs $0
Bond Attorney Fee 137,485 Capitalized Interest 0

Financial Consultant Fee 122,500 Other 0
Credit Rating 76,500 TOTAL OTHER COSTS $0
Qualification of Bonds 25,800 BOND SIZING
Official Statement Printing & Mailing 2,500 Total Bond Issuance and Other Costs $1,469,035
Notice of Sale Publication 1,800 Total Project Expenditures 109,721,851
Treasury Filing Fee(s) 1,000 Total Project, Issuance & Other Costs 111,190,887
Auditor's Consent Fee 500 Less Original Issue Premium 0
Paying Agent Upfront Fee 500 Less Estimated Construction Fund Earnings (1,190,887)
Municipal Advisory Council Fee 450 Less Other Adjustments 0
TOTAL BOND ISSUANCE COSTS $1,469,035 AMOUNT OF BOND ISSUE $110,000,000

PROJECT FUND DRAWS AND EARNINGS SECTION
Estimated Expenditures Average Life = 1.45 years

Date
Project 

Expenditures
Issuance & 
Other Costs Totals Month Payout %

Project Fund 
Balance

Estimated 
Interest Rate

Projected 
Interest Earned

May 30 $110,000,000
May 30 $3,047,829 $1,469,035 $4,516,865 1 4.06% 105,483,135 0.75% $65,927
Jun 30 3,047,829 3,047,829 2 6.80% 102,501,233 0.75% 64,063
Jul 30 3,047,829 3,047,829 3 9.54% 99,517,467 0.75% 62,198

Aug 30 3,047,829 3,047,829 4 12.29% 96,531,836 0.75% 60,332
Sep 30 3,047,829 3,047,829 5 15.03% 93,544,339 0.75% 58,465
Oct 30 3,047,829 3,047,829 6 17.77% 90,554,975 0.75% 56,597
Nov 30 3,047,829 3,047,829 7 20.51% 87,563,743 0.75% 54,727
Dec 30 3,047,829 3,047,829 8 23.25% 84,570,641 0.75% 52,857
Jan 31 3,047,829 3,047,829 9 25.99% 81,575,669 0.75% 50,985
Feb 31 3,047,829 3,047,829 10 28.73% 78,578,824 0.75% 49,112
Mar 31 3,047,829 3,047,829 11 31.47% 75,580,107 0.75% 47,238
Apr 31 3,047,829 3,047,829 12 34.21% 72,579,515 0.75% 45,362

May 31 3,047,829 3,047,829 13 36.96% 69,577,048 0.75% 43,486
Jun 31 3,047,829 3,047,829 14 39.70% 66,572,705 0.75% 41,608
Jul 31 3,047,829 3,047,829 15 42.44% 63,566,483 0.75% 39,729

Aug 31 3,047,829 3,047,829 16 45.18% 60,558,383 0.75% 37,849
Sep 31 3,047,829 3,047,829 17 47.92% 57,548,403 0.75% 35,968
Oct 31 3,047,829 3,047,829 18 50.66% 54,536,542 0.75% 34,085
Nov 31 3,047,829 3,047,829 19 53.40% 51,522,798 0.75% 32,202
Dec 31 3,047,829 3,047,829 20 56.14% 48,507,170 0.75% 30,317
Jan 32 3,047,829 3,047,829 21 58.88% 45,489,658 0.75% 28,431
Feb 32 3,047,829 3,047,829 22 61.62% 42,470,260 0.75% 26,544
Mar 32 3,047,829 3,047,829 23 64.37% 39,448,975 0.75% 24,656
Apr 32 3,047,829 3,047,829 24 67.11% 36,425,801 0.75% 22,766

May 32 3,047,829 3,047,829 25 69.85% 33,400,738 0.75% 20,875
Jun 32 3,047,829 3,047,829 26 72.59% 30,373,784 0.75% 18,984
Jul 32 3,047,829 3,047,829 27 75.33% 27,344,939 0.75% 17,091

Aug 32 3,047,829 3,047,829 28 78.07% 24,314,200 0.75% 15,196
Sep 32 3,047,829 3,047,829 29 80.81% 21,281,567 0.75% 13,301
Oct 32 3,047,829 3,047,829 30 83.55% 18,247,039 0.75% 11,404
Nov 32 3,047,829 3,047,829 31 86.29% 15,210,614 0.75% 9,507
Dec 32 3,047,829 3,047,829 32 89.04% 12,172,292 0.75% 7,608
Jan 33 3,047,829 3,047,829 33 91.78% 9,132,070 0.75% 5,708
Feb 33 3,047,829 3,047,829 34 94.52% 6,089,948 0.75% 3,806
Mar 33 3,047,829 3,047,829 35 97.26% 3,045,925 0.75% 1,904
Apr 33 3,047,829 3,047,829 36 100.00% 0 0.75% 0

May 33 0 0 37 100.00% 0 0.75% 0
$109,721,851 $1,469,035 $111,190,887 $1,190,887

kcg



Table_14a
Series 2024 Series 2027 Series 2030

$330,000,000 Amount: $110,000,000 $110,000,000 $110,000,000 Ballot Information
L'ANSE CREUSE PUBLIC SCHOOLS TIC: 4.75% 4.75% 4.75% Election Date May 7, 2024 Current Interest Bonds $258,627,868

COUNTY OF MACOMB, STATE OF MICHIGAN Dated Date: Jun 30, 24 May 1, 27 May 1, 30 First Yr. Millage 0.00 School Bond Loan Fund 59,935,249
2024, 2027, 2030 SCHOOL BUILDING AND SITE BONDS First Payment: Nov 1, 24 < 4 Months Nov 1, 27 Nov 1, 30 Avg. Millage 3.67 Less SBLF Interest on Prior Bonds (5,647,256)

(GENERAL OBLIGATION - UNLIMITED TAX) First Levy: Jul 1, 24 Jul 1, 27 Jul 1, 30 Total Interest Cost $312,915,861
Capitalized Int: $0 $0 $0 Levy Cycle July Only

ESTIMATED MILLAGE NEEDED TO RETIRE BONDED DEBT Debt/TV[1]: 8.70% 9.83% 9.89% Millage Impact Interest Factor Last SBLF Borrowing: 2033
